

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN KELSEY,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kent Wicker
Counsel of Record
WICKER/BRAMMELL PLLC
323 West Main Street, 11th Floor
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 780-6185
kent@wickerbrammell.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi
INTRODUCTION..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW..... 3
JURISDICTION 3
COURT RULES INVOLVED 4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 15
I. The Sixth Circuit majority agreed with the
Second and Tenth Circuits and conflicted with
the Third, Fourth, Fifth, Seventh, and D.C.
Circuits by improperly requiring Mr. Kelsey to
do more than *Holguin-Hernandez* requires. 15
A. The Sixth Circuit majority improperly
required counsel to use specific words,
agreeing with the Second Circuit and
conflicting with the Third, Fourth, Fifth,
Seventh, and D.C. Circuit courts and
Holguin-Hernandez. 15

B.	The Sixth Circuit majority improperly required Mr. Kelsey to request relief, conflicting with <i>Holguin-Hernandez</i> , the plain text of Rule 51, and precedent from other circuits.....	20
C.	The Sixth Circuit majority improperly required Mr. Kelsey’s objection to be lengthy, agreeing with earlier Tenth Circuit decisions but conflicting with both <i>Holguin-Hernandez</i> and other circuits.....	22
D.	The Sixth Circuit majority’s failure to credit the district court’s rejection of the objection conflicted with decisions from other circuit courts.....	24
E.	The Sixth Circuit majority’s failure to credit counsel’s reply to the district court response also conflicted with decisions from other circuit courts..	27
II.	This Court should decide the open question of whether <i>Holguin-Hernandez</i> applies to errors other than a sentence’s reasonableness.....	28
A.	The Sixth Circuit majority decision conflicts with the Tenth, Eleventh, and D.C. circuits on whether <i>Holguin-Hernandez</i> applies beyond the preservation of the issue of a sentence’s reasonableness.....	28
B.	Justice Alito’s concurrence in <i>Holguin-Hernandez</i> , joined by Justice Gorsuch, pointed out that this Court left questions open for future cases such as this one.....	29

III. This case is a good vehicle to decide the circuit conflicts and questions remaining about what one must say to preserve an error for appellate review. 30

CONCLUSION 32

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit 1a

APPENDIX B: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee 19a

APPENDIX C: Order Amending Judgment of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee 32a

APPENDIX D: Order Denying Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit..... 34a

APPENDIX E: Plea Agreement..... 35a

APPENDIX F: Sentencing Hearing Transcript Excerpt 54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Evalt v. United States</i> , 359 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1966).	2
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Amoco Oil Col.</i> , 875 F.2d 1085 (4th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 589 U.S. 169 (2020).....	i, iii-iv, 2, 14-17, 20-23, 27-30, 32
<i>In re Rumsey Land Co.</i> , 944 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , No. 24-3051, 2024 WL 4052976 (6th Cir. Sept. 5, 2024) (<i>en banc</i>).	10, 32
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 129 (2009) ...	13, 32
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	31
<i>United States v. Abney</i> , 957 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	28-29
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 371 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Brannan</i> , 74 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 430 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Cates</i> , 73 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023)	28
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 170 F. App’x 725, (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Estevez Antonio</i> , 311 F. App’x 679 (4th Cir. 2009).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Fitch</i> , 282 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2002)	13, 31
<i>United States v. Flores-Martinez</i> , 677 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Fosher</i> , 568 F.2d 207 (1st Cir. 1978)	23

<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 357 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1966).....	26
<i>United States v. Gantt</i> , 679 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Gbenedio</i> , 95 F.4th 1319 (11th Cir. 2024).....	23
<i>United States v. Grissom</i> , 525 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 267 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 822 F. App'x 258 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>United States v. LeBlanc</i> , 612 F.2d 1012 (6th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>United States v. Mandell</i> , 905 F.2d 970 (6th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>United States v. Melendez</i> , 55 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 900 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 431 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Pirovolos</i> , 844 F.2d 415 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Pizarro</i> , 817 F. App'x 806 (11th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 365 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 682 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 630 F.3d 194 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17, 27
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 449 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	26

United States v. Williams, 561 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 17, 22
U.S. Aviation Underwriters, Inc. v. Pilatus Bus. Aircraft, Ltd., 582 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 23

Court Rules

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 51..... iv, 4, 17-18, 20-22, 30
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 52..... 2, 4, 15, 18, 20, 30

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, “Sure.” 19
Moore’s Fed. Prac. 3d § 51.03 18
Wright, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Criminal* § 842 (1969)..... 17
